For Release Wednesday, April 24, 1940

> UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION WASHINGTON, D. C.

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 47

DISSOLVING INDUSTRY COMMITTEE NO. 6 FOR THE SHOE MANUFACTURING AND ALLIED INDUSTRIES AND INDUSTRY COMMITTEE NO. 8 FOR THE KNITTED UNDERWEAR AND COMMERCIAL KNITTING INDUSTRY.

WHEREAS, the Administrator by Administrative Order No. 18 dated March 16, 1939 appointed Industry Committee No. 6 for the Shoe Manufacturing and Allied Industries, which Committee has duly investigated conditions in said Industries and recommended a minimum wage rate therefor which has been approved and carried into effect by the Administrator in a Wage Order dated March 23, 1940 (Title 29, Chapter V, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 554), and the functions of said Committee have now been completed; and

WHEREAS, the Administrator by Administrative Order No. 30 dated September 18, 1939 appointed Industry Committee No. 8 for the Knitted Underwear and Commercial Knitting Industry, which Committee has duly investigated conditions in said Industry and recommended a minimum wage rate therefor which has been approved and carried into effect by the Administrator in a Wage Order dated April 11, 1940 (Title 29, Chapter V, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 555), and the functions of said Committee have now been completed;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Industry Committee No. 6 for the Shoe Manufacturing and Allied Industries and Industry Committee No. 8 for the Knitted Underwear and Commercial Knitting Industry be and they hereby are dissolved.

Signed at Washington, D. C., this 22nd day of April, 1940.

Philip B. Weming

Administrator

Wage and Hour Division

United States Department of Labor